
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EXECUTIVE MEETING

Date: Monday, 19 December 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the following meetings:

(a)  Executive, 31/10/16  1 - 4

(b)  Special Executive, 15/11/16  5 - 8

4. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.

5. REVISED COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) REGULATION 
123 LIST 2016  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth, 
Environment and Infrastructure.

9 - 26

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 19 December 2016

6. PROPOSED CORNBROOK HUB COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth, 
Environment and Infrastructure.

27 - 38

7. SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services and 
Community Wellbeing.
PLEASE NOTE: The appendices to this report are very extensive, and so will 
not be reproduced in hard copy. They are all available with the rest of this 
agenda on the Council’s website.

39 - 258

8. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2017/18  - PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO ALIGN WITH NATIONAL BENEFITS  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer.

259 - 274

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016/17 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer.

275 - 290

10. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 (SECOND QUARTER) 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources.

291 - 326

11. UPDATE ON THE NEXT PHASE OF INTEGRATION BETWEEN 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL AND TRAFFORD NHS CCG  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
Community Wellbeing.

To Follow

12. TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES  

To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

To Follow

13. TRAFFORD'S PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM PROGRAMME - PROPOSED 
PLACE-BASED PROOF OF CONCEPT IN THE NORTH OF THE 
BOROUGH  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Communities and 
Partnerships.

327 - 336

14. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 



Executive - Monday, 19 December 2016

PLANS AND DECISIONS  

To receive and note the following:

(a)  GMCA Forward Plan November 2016  337 - 342

(b)  Joint GMCA / AGMA Forward Plan November 2016  343 - 346

(c)  GMCA Decisions 28/10/16  347 - 354

(d)  Joint GMCA / AGMA Decisions 28/10/16  355 - 360

(e)  GMCA Decisions 25/11/16  361 - 368

15. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of:-

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

16. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE
Leader of the Council

Membership of the Committee

Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly and A. Williams (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information



Executive - Monday, 19 December 2016

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Jo Maloney,  0161 912 4298
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Thursday 8th December 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



1

EXECUTIVE

31 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
(Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Stephen Anstee, Baugh, Bowker, Miss 
Blackburn, Brotherton, Butt, Cordingley, Duffield, Fishwick, Harding, Hynes, 
Procter, Shaw, A. Western and M. Young.
In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Williams.

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Members of the Executive.

35. MINUTES 

Members received for approval the draft Minutes of the Executive’s meeting held 
on 19th September 2016. In discussion, the Leader of the Council advised that the 
meeting scheduled for 28th November 2016 would be cancelled.

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

36. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

There were no matters to be reported to the current meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2

37. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS 

The Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
submitted a report which provided a summary of the consultation responses 
received to the draft Conservation Area Appraisals (CAAs) and draft Management 
Plans (CAMPs) for Ashton upon Mersey, Brogden Grove, Dunham Town, Dunham 
Woodhouses, Empress, Flixton, Longford and Warburton; and which sought 
approval to the final documentation for adoption as Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPD). An opportunity was provided for Members to raise queries on 
the report’s content; and it was agreed that further information would be provided 
outside the meeting on the question of the preservation of structures within 
designated conservation areas.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the consultation responses  and amendments made to the CAAs and 
CAMPs for Ashton upon Mersey, Brogden Grove, Dunham Town, Dunham 
Woodhouses, Empress, Flixton, Longford and Warburton as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

(2) That the following be approved for adoption and publication as 
Supplementary Planning Documents, as set out in Appendices 3-18 to the 
report:-

 Ashton upon Mersey Conservation Area Appraisal
 Ashton upon Mersey Conservation Area Management Plan 
 Brogden Grove Conservation Area Appraisal
 Brogden Grove Conservation Area Management Plan
 Dunham Town Conservation Area Appraisal
 Dunham Town Conservation Area Management Plan
 Dunham Woodhouses Conservation Area Appraisal
 Dunham Woodhouses Conservation Area Management Plan
 Empress Conservation Area Appraisal
 Empress Conservation Area Management Plan
 Flixton Conservation Area Appraisal
 Flixton Conservation Area Management Plan
 Longford Conservation Area Appraisal
 Longford Conservation Area Management Plan
 Warburton Conservation Area Appraisal
 Warburton Conservation Area Management Plan

(3) That responsibility be delegated to the Director of Growth and Regulatory 
Services for approving any minor amendments to the wording of the 
documents, prior to their publication.

38. GREATER MANCHESTER ESTATES - MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING 

Page 2



3

Executive (31.10.16)

The Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
submitted a report which provided an update on the progress made with the 
Greater Manchester Estates workstream related to the Enabling Better Care 
priority of the Health and Social Care Strategic Plan. It also sought approval for 
the Council’s participation in a Memorandum of Understanding with partners 
across the Greater Manchester local authority and health care sectors.

RESOLVED - 

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That approval be given to the National Estates Memorandum of 
Understanding, attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

(3) That approval be given to the Greater Manchester Memorandum of 
Understanding, attached as Appendix 2 to the report.

(4) That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive to agree minor 
amendments to the wording of the two Memoranda.

39. OFFICE OF SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONERS - OUTCOME OF INSPECTION 
2016 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which upda
[...]
.m. and finished at 6.56 p.m.

Page 4



1

SPECIAL MEETING OF EXECUTIVE

15 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
(Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Stephen Anstee, Baugh, Miss Blackburn, 
Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Cordingley, Cornes (part only), Coupe, Duffield, 
Fishwick, Freeman, Haddad, Hynes, Procter, Ross, Shaw, Taylor (part only), A. 
Western, Whetton and M. Young.
In attendance: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop),
Programme Assurance Lead (Mr. P. Helsby),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Myers declared a Personal Interest in respect of Trafford Housing Trust 
and its Limelight development at Shrewsbury Street, and Councillor Lamb 
declared a Personal Interest in respect of his Board Membership of the Trafford 
Leisure Company.

43. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

There were no issues to be reported to this meeting.

44. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 AND MTFS 
2018/19 AND 2019/20 

The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which set out the Executive’s three year budget strategy proposals and detailed 
draft revenue budget proposals for 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 

[...]
ORING 2016/17 PERIOD 6 (APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2016) 

The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which informed Members of the current 2016/17 forecast outturn figures relating to 
both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised the latest forecast position 
for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. In response to a 
query, it was agreed that further information would be provided in relation to the 
profile of vacancies within the EGEI Directorate.

RESOLVED - That the content of the report and the changes to the Capital 
Programme as detailed in paragraph 19 of the report be noted.

47. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively.

48. INCREASING PHYSICAL ACTIVITY ACROSS THE BOROUGH Page 7



4

Further to the report considered in Part I of this agenda (Minute 45 refers), the 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report setting 
out financial details of the case for investing capital to improve and modernise the 
Council’s leisure centres. More details of the proposals and resolutions made in 
relation to this item are set out at Minute 45.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.45 p.m.

Page 8



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 
Date: 19 December 2016
Report for: Decision
Report of: Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and 

Infrastructure.
Report Title

Revised Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulation 123 List 2016 

Summary

This report provides a summary of the purpose and content of the Revised 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulation 123 List and highlights the 
amendments from the original CIL Regulation 123 List, adopted in 2014.

The report also provides a summary of the consultation responses received on the 
draft Revised CIL Regulation 123 List (June 2016).

The report seeks approval of the Revised CIL Regulation 123 List for adoption to 
replace the original Regulation 123 List.

Recommendation(s)

That the Executive:

1. Notes the consultation responses received through the consultation on the 
Draft Revised CIL Regulation 123 List (June 2016), as set out in Appendix 

2. Approves the Revised CIL Regulation 123 List (2016) for adoption to replace 
the original Regulation 123 List, as presented in Appendix 1. 

3. Delegates authority to approve and make any minor, non-consequential, 
amendments to the wording of the document to the Director of Growth and 
Regulatory Services, prior to its publication.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Richard Roe (Director of Growth and Regulatory Services)
Extension: 4265

Background Papers: None

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The CIL Regulation 123 List contributes to a 
number of Corporate Priorities, due to its function 
in securing and improving infrastructure provision.  
These include: ‘Economic Growth and 
Development’; ‘Safe place to live – fighting crime’; 
‘Services focussed on the most vulnerable 
people’; ‘Excellence in Education’; and ‘Reshaping 
Trafford Council’.

Financial  CIL provides the mechanism for the Council to 
secure funding towards the required essential 
infrastructure in the borough. The proposed 
amendments to the Regulation 123 list will clarify 
what infrastructure will be funded by CIL.

Legal Implications: The minor amendments proposed to the CIL 
Regulation 123 List can be lawfully made within 
the Regulations and all the consultation responses 
have been properly addressed. 

A
[...]
Purchase Order

Summary

This report seeks Executive approval to utilise Combined Authority powers and to 
delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to present a 
report to the Greater Manchester Combined Authority requesting that a Compulsory 
Purchase Order is made in respect of the Cornbrook neighbourhood.

Recommendation(s)

The Executive will be asked to:

1. Approve the alternative delivery strategy as detailed in section 2 below, 
utilising the Greater Manchester Combined Authority Compulsory 
Purchase powers.

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 
to present a report to the Combined Authority requesting that a 
Compulsory Purchase Order is promoted by the Combined Authority in 
respect of the Cornbrook neighbourhood, as detailed in appendix one. The 
report will ask the Combined Authority to appoint Manchester City Council 
to act on its behalf in taking all necessary steps to prepare the case for the 
CPO, including but not limited to securing an appropriate indemnity in 
respect of the Combined Authority’s costs in promoting and making the 
CPO

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Richard Roe
Extension: 4265

Background Papers: None

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

Implications:

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

This report relates to the corporate priority for 
economic growth and development and will 
support the delivery of a strategic regeneration 
site.

The Cornbrook Hub Strategic Regeneration 
Framework (SRF) sets the objectives of delivering 
a distinctive location which will support the 
continued growth of the Manchester and Trafford’s 
economies.

The SRF will see the creation of a residential and 
commercial destination around a major transport 
hub.  The delivery of this will provide a range of 
new employment and residential opportunities.

Financial All revenue costs including officer time will be 
reimburs
[...]
ions have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report.

Page 35



1

 

Page 36



11

Appendix 1
Illustrative Delivery Plan for the Cornbrook Hub Site

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL
Report to: Executive
Date: 19th December 2016
Report for: Decision
Report of: Executive Member for for Adult Social Services and 

Community Wellbeing 

Report Title

Substance Misuse Services

Summary

Executive to support the proposal which looks to provide a jointly commissioned Integrated 
Substance Misuse and Treatment Service. 

The report provides an update on plans to implement a lead provider model with Bolton 
Council and Salford City Council.

Recommendation(s)

The Executive is asked to:

1) Agree the term of the new contract;

2) Approve the governance arrangements as detailed within the MOU;

3) Consider the Needs Assessment and draft Service Specification;

4) Agree to extend the current substance misuse contracts to align with commissioning 
partners;

5) Support the direction of travel for collaborative commissioning.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Deborah Gent
Extension: 4776

Background Papers: None

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2

Implications:

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The provision of high quality and effective drug and 
alcohol services will contribute to the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

Financial The intention is to offer the new contract for a period of 
3 +1 +1 years from 1st October 2017

Legal Implications: Trafford Council will extend contracts with the current 
service providers until 30th September 2017

Equality/Diversity Implications An EIA Screening Form has been completed which 
confirms no major impacts identified and therefore no 
major changes required.

Sustainability Implications None
Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets

None

Risk Management Implications Destabilisation of the substance 
[...]
itle

Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 – Proposed Changes to align with 
national benefits

Summary

This report summarises the current Council Tax Support Scheme and the proposed 
changes which will align the assessment criteria of scheme to those of the national 
benefits and then to maintain this alignment for any further national welfare reform 
changes in the future.  

This report also summarises the feedback from the consultation which has been 
undertaken on these changes.

Recommendation(s)

That the Executive recommend to Council the proposed changes to the Council Tax 
Support scheme which will align the Council Tax Support scheme assessment 
criteria with those of the national benefits.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Louise Shaw
Extension: 3120

Background Papers: None

Page 259

Agenda Item 8



2

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Low Council Tax, Value for Money and services 
focused on the most vulnerable people

Financial The existing Council Tax Support scheme is 
already funded by the Council and the changes 
proposed will not increase the funding required.

Legal Implications: The Council has to formally set its local CTS 
scheme before 31 January 2017, in order for the 
scheme to be formally adopted for 2017/18.  This 
is in accordance with the Local Government Act 
2012. 

Equality/Diversity Implications An equalities impact assessment has been 
completed and there are no groups negatively 
impacted from the changes.

Sustainability Implications None
Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets

Resources required to implement the proposed 
changes to the scheme can be absorbed within 
current staffing levels.  

Risk Management Implications None
Health & Wellbeing Implications A public consultation including presence at 

partnership meetings has taken place to gather 
the views of individuals and organisations that 
support vulnerable groups.  Protected groups
[...]
uthority must make a decision on an application for a reduction under this 
scheme within 14 days of paragraphs 108 and 111 and Part 1 of Schedule 1 being 
satisfied, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter. 
114 (2) An original decision may be revised or further revised by the authority which made 
the decision, at any time by that authority, where that decision–   
  (a) arose from an official error; or   
  (b) was made in ignorance of, or was based upon a mistake as to, some material fact and 
as a result of that ignorance of or mistake as to that fact, the decision was more 
advantageous to the person affected than it would otherwise have been but for that 
ignorance or mistake.

Amendments to the Scheme
19. The Authority may maintain this Scheme in line with changes to other national welfare 
benefits available in the United Kingdom subject to consultation requirements. 

Page 273



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL                                    

Report to:            Accounts & Audit Committee 23 November 2016
                    Executive 19 December 2016

Report for:          Discussion
Report of:           The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief
                             Finance Officer
Report Title

Treasury Management 2016-17 Mid-Year Performance Report

Summary

This report has been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice and 
gives a summarised account of the Treasury Management activities and outturn for 
the first half of the year.  The purpose of this report is to provide members with, an 
update of the world economic headlines for this period, the major debt & investment 
activities undertaken, revised interest rate and economic forecasts and a 
benchmarking update.  
Debt Activity:- 

 Net debt interest costs are forecasted to be £0.13m above budget as 
previously reported in the Revenue Budget Monitoring report,

 At 30 September the Council’s external debt was £106.0m.
Investment Ac
[...]
2016/17 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	10 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 (SECOND QUARTER) PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2016-17 Q2 Performance Report

	13 TRAFFORD'S PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM PROGRAMME - PROPOSED PLACE-BASED PROOF OF CONCEPT IN THE NORTH OF THE BOROUGH
	14a GMCA Forward Plan November 2016
	14b Joint GMCA / AGMA Forward Plan November 2016
	14c GMCA Decisions 28/10/16
	14d Joint GMCA / AGMA Decisions 28/10/16
	14e GMCA Decisions 25/11/16



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
19 DECEMBER 2016 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams), 
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans). 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Baugh, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Chilton, 
Cordingley, Fishwick, Hynes, Ross, Taylor, A. Western and M. Young.  

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones),  
 
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.R. Reilly. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

50. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st October, and of 
the Special Meeting held on 15th November 2016 be approved as correct 
records. 

 
51. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
Councillor M. Young reported that Budget Scrutiny sessions had now been 
completed, and that the resulting report would be communicated to the Executive 
shortly. He also advised that, as Chairman of Scrutiny Committee, he had recently 
given assent for the urgent taking of a Key Executive Decision, relating to the 
procurement of gas supply, without the normal advance notification. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 
 

52. REVISED COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) REGULATION 123 
LIST 2016  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
submitted a report which provided a summary of the purpose and content of the 
Revised Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulation 123 List, highlighted the 
amendments from the original CIL Regulation 123 List, adopted in 2014, provided 
a summary of the consultation responses received on the draft Revised CIL 
Regulation 123 List (June 2016), and sought approval of the Revised CIL 
Regulation 123 List for adoption to replace the original Regulation 123 List. It was 
noted that the reference in recommendation 1 as set out in the report should be to 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That the consultation responses received through the consultation on the 

Draft Revised CIL Regulation 123 List (June 2016), as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report be noted. 
 

(2) That approval be given to the Revised CIL Regulation 123 List (2016) for 
adoption to replace the original Regulation 123 List, as presented in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

(3) That authority to approve and make any minor, non-consequential, 
amendments to the wording of the document prior to its publication be 
delegated to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services. 

 
 
 

53. PROPOSED CORNBROOK HUB COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
submitted a report which sought Executive approval to utilise Combined Authority 
powers and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader to present a report to the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
requesting that a Compulsory Purchase Order is made in respect of the Cornbrook 
neighbourhood. Further to a technical issue affecting the report’s publication, it 
was clarified that the alternative delivery strategy referred to in Recommendation 1 
of the report was that set out at p.5, agenda pack p.31, under the heading 
“Change of strategic delivery approach”. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the alternative delivery strategy as detailed in the report at p.5. agenda 

pack p.31, under the heading “Change of strategic delivery approach”, 
utilising the Greater Manchester Combined Authority Compulsory Purchase 
powers, be approved. 

 



  3 
 

Executive (19.12.16) 
 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to present a report to the Combined Authority requesting that a 
Compulsory Purchase Order is promoted by the Combined Authority in 
respect of the Cornbrook neighbourhood, as detailed in appendix one to the 
report. The report will ask the Combined Authority to appoint Manchester 
City Council to act on its behalf in taking all necessary steps to prepare the 
case for the CPO, including but not limited to securing an appropriate 
indemnity in respect of the Combined Authority’s costs in promoting and 
making the CPO. 

 
54. SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES  

 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
submitted a report which requested the Executive to support a proposal which 
sought to provide a jointly commissioned Integrated Substance Misuse and 
Treatment Service. It also provided an update on plans to implement a lead 
provider model with Bolton Council and Salford City Council. 
 

 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the term of the new contract be agreed. 
 
(2) That approval be given to the governance arrangements as detailed within 

the MOU. 
 
(3) That the Needs Assessment and draft Service Specification be noted and 

agreed. 
 
(4) That agreement be given to extend the current substance misuse contracts 

to align with commissioning partners. 
 
(5) That the direction of travel for collaborative commissioning be supported. 
 

55. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2017/18  - PROPOSED CHANGES 
TO ALIGN WITH NATIONAL BENEFITS  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which summarised the current Council Tax Support Scheme and proposed 
changes which will align the assessment criteria of scheme to those of the national 
benefits and then to maintain this alignment for any further national welfare reform 
changes in the future. It also summarised the feedback from the consultation 
which had been undertaken on these changes. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise observations on the report, which centred on the consultation 
process and the potential impact; and it was noted that the proposals would be 
further discussed on referral to Council in January 2017. 
 

RESOLVED - That the proposed changes to the Council Tax Support 
scheme, which will align the Council Tax Support scheme assessment 
criteria with those of the national benefits, be recommended to Council. 

 
 



 
 

 

 
4 

56. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016/17 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report, 
prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice, which gave a 
summarised account of the Treasury Management activities and outturn for the 
first half of the year. It provided Members with an update of the world economic 
headlines for this period, the major debt and investment activities undertaken, 
revised interest rate and economic forecasts and a benchmarking update. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the 
first half of 2016/17 be noted. 

 
57. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 (SECOND QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan, 
2016/17 and covering the period 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the report; these 
focused on a number of red flag indicators, including housing completions, 16-18 
year olds not in education, employment or training and delayed transfers of care. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan Second Quarter 
Performance Report be noted. 

 
58. UPDATE ON THE NEXT PHASE OF INTEGRATION BETWEEN TRAFFORD 

COUNCIL AND TRAFFORD NHS CCG  
 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
submitted a report in the context of the integration of health and social care which 
was progressing across Greater Manchester as a central benefit of devolution. 
The report outlined the next natural and progressive phase of the Council’s 
relationship with Trafford CCG and the potential benefits deriving from it. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

59. TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES  
 
The Deputy Executive submitted a report setting out Trafford Council’s proposed 
approach to securing investment opportunities to generate sustainable income 
streams to support the Council’s revenue budget. In response to a question it was 
agreed that the associated governance and assurance framework would be of 
importance in managing any risk exposure. 
 

RESOLVED - That the report and the proposed approach to generating 
interest and opportunities be noted; and that it also be noted that a further 
report would be brought back to Executive setting out a further update and 
details of any specific investment proposals. 

 



  5 
 

Executive (19.12.16) 
 
 

60. TRAFFORD'S PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM PROGRAMME - PROPOSED 
PLACE-BASED PROOF OF CONCEPT IN THE NORTH OF THE BOROUGH  
 
The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report 
which explained how the work undertaken for the Typical Weekend and One 
Trafford Response programme has led to the proposal for the north place-based 
proof of concept. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

61. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS  
 
The Executive received for information details of the GMCA and joint CMCA / 
AGMA Forward Plans from November 2016 onwards, and details of decisions 
taken by the GMCA and GMCA / AGMA jointly on 28th October, and by GMCA on 
25th November 2016. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Forward Plans and Decision 
Summaries be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm. and finished at 7.23 p.m. 


